

No. S20C1473

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

B. REID ZEH,
Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA SCHOOL OF
LAW FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC, THE GEORGIA FIRST
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC, AND THE
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, INC.**

Clare R. Norins
Georgia Bar No. 575364
Michael Sloman
Student Registration No. SP002329
First Amendment Clinic
University of Georgia School of Law
P.O. Box 388
Athens, Georgia 30603
Telephone: (706) 542-1419
Email: cnorins@uga.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 5

IDENTITY & INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Appellee Zeh failed to carry his burden of showing a probability of clear and convincing evidence of actual malice 10

 II. Actual malice cannot be shown by a failure to investigate..... 15

 III. The Court of Appeals’ treatment of the actual malice standard will significantly chill newsgathering and reporting. 17

 IV. The Court of Appeals’ decision will significantly chill the constitutionally protected speech of attorneys. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union, Inc. v. Zeh, 355 Ga. App. 731 (2020)..... 5, 14-15

Atlanta Humane Society v. Mills, 274 Ga. App. 159 (2005) 15

Beilenson v. Superior Court, 44 Cal. App. 4th 944 (1996) 10

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485 (1984)..... 10, 18-19

Cottrell v. Smith, 299 Ga. 517 (2016)..... 15-17

Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... 20

Davis v. Macon Telegraph Publishing Co., 93 Ga. App. 633 (1956)..... 12

Davis v. Shavers, 269 Ga. 75 (1998) 9

Edmonds v. Atlanta Newspapers, Inc., 92 Ga. App. 15 (1955) 12

Edward Lewis Tobinick, MD v. Novella, 848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... 23

Hammer v. Slater, 20 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 1994) 12-13

Jones v. Albany Herald Publishing Co., Inc., 290 Ga. App. 126 (2008)..... 15

Locricchio v. Evening News Association, 438 Mich. 84 (1991)..... 19-20

Morton v. Stewart, 153 Ga. App. 636 (1980) 19

Neff v. McGee, 346 Ga. App. 522 (2018) 9, 11, 13

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 9, 11, 18

New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 17

Pennekamp v. State of Florida, 328 U.S. 331 (1946)..... 21-22

Smith v. DiFrancesco, 341 Ga. App. 786 (2017)..... 11-12

Smith v. Henry, 276 Ga. App. 831 (2005) 9

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... 16, 23-24

Torrance v. Morris Publishing Group, LLC, 281 Ga. App. 563 (2006)..... 12

Torrance v. Morris Publishing Group, LLC, 289 Ga. App. 136 (2007)..... 14

United States v. Friday, 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) 19

Wilkes & McHugh, P.A. v. LTC Consulting, L.P., 306 Ga. 252 (2019) 10

Williams v. Trust Company of Georgia, 140 Ga. App. 49 (1976) 13-14

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 51-5-7..... passim

O.C.G.A. § 51-5-9..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-11.1..... passim

Other Authorities

Matthew Barakat, *Press Group: Hollywood Libel Lawsuit Could Set Bad Precedent*,
 ASSOCIATED PRESS (Nov. 8, 2019), <https://perma.cc/GJX9-CJ4H>..... 21

Nyamekye Daniel, *Cost can be high to obtain public records in Georgia*, THE CENTER SQUARE
 (Oct. 8, 2020), <https://perma.cc/HTV5-T9ZP> 22

Justin Jouvenal, *Va. Legislature Passes Bills Aimed at Lawsuits by Devin Nunes, Johnny Depp*,
 WASH. POST (Feb. 11, 2020), <https://perma.cc/8P5Q-YLG2>..... 21

Margaret Sullivan, *That R. Kelly ‘Cult’ Story Almost Never Ran. Thank Hulk Hogan for That.*,
 WASH. POST, (July 30, 2017), <https://perma.cc/3TBF-XTTL>..... 20
